act shall be given full effect notwithstanding the provisions of any law or charter inconsistent therewith. The powers conferred on the board under this act shall in no way diminish or supersede the powers conferred on the agency by Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 115 and 116.

Sec. 20. Subdivision 1. This act is effective as to the county of Chisago when approved by the county board and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Subd. 2. This act is effective as to the county of Pine when approved by the county board and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Subd. 3. This act is effective as to the towns of Moose Lake and Windemere when approved by the town boards of each town and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 401—S.F.No.3271 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Wright; authorizing the county of Wright to appropriate money in a limited amount to the Minnesota Pioneer Travel Park.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. WRIGHT COUNTY; MINNESOTA PIONEER TRAVEL PARK; APPROPRIATION. The board of county commissioners of the county of Wright may appropriate up to \$9,500 to the Minnesota Pioneer Travel Park. This sum shall not be exceeded by the county board, including previous appropriations made for this purpose.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of Wright county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 402—S.F.No.3280 [Not Coded]

An act relating to economic development; appropriating money for the promotion of Minnesota agriculture.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 403

NESOTA:

Section 1. AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS PROMOTION; APPRO-PRIATION. There is appropriated from the general fund to the department of economic development the sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be required, for the purpose of promoting products of Minnesota agriculture in conjunction with the Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition of 1976. Funds appropriated by this section shall not cancel until June 30, 1977. The department of economic development shall, by written contract upon such conditions as it may provide, require the sponsors of the Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition to return to the state of Minnesota for deposit in the general fund all or part of the funds hereby appropriated if the event shows a profit.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 403—S.F.No.3311

An act relating to cities of the first class; the municipal housing and redevelopment act; authorizing a redevelopment company to be organized as a limited partnership; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 462.421, Subdivision 20; and 462.605.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462.421, Subdivision 20, is amended to read:

Subd. 20. MUNICIPAL HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT; RE-DEVELOPMENT COMPANIES; LIMITED PARTNERSHIP. "Redevelopment company" means only (1) a limited dividend corporation created pursuant to sections 462.591 to 462.711 or (2) a limited partnership formed pursuant to sections 322.01 to 322.31 provided that the certificate required by section 322.02 and any amendments thereto shall not be filed for record by the register of deeds of the county where the principal place of business is located unless the same is accompanied by a certificate of the consent of the state housing commission stating that the certificate required by section 322.02 or the amendment thereto is consistent with the purposes of and in compliance with the limitations and restrictions imposed on redevelopment companies by sections 462.591 to 462.711; except that the provision of clause 2 shall apply only in cities of the first class.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462.605, is amended to read:

462.605 **POWERS OF REDEVELOPMENT COMPANY.** Each redevelopment company shall have and may exercise such of the powers

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout